Decision No. 80'704- ‘ | “ B @@B@BMA&
BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAI.IFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of ‘

the 3OUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER COMPANY plicat::[.on No. 53045
 for an oxder authorizing it to ~ (Filed Decewber 6, 1971;
Increase the rates for water .,ervice Amended July 21 1972)
in its Big Bear District. '

0'Melveny & Myers, by Domn B. Miller, Attorney
at Law, for applicant.
.l M Saro an, Attorney at lLaw, and Jolm E,
Srown, Commission .,taff

INTERTM OPINION

Applicant Southern California Water Company seeks authoxity
to increase rates for water service in its Big Bear Distxict.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Catey at Big Beax
Lake on August 1, 2 and 3, 1972, Copies of the application had been
sexved, notices of filing the application and of the heaxing had been
published and posted, and hearing notices had been mailed to customers,
in accordance with this Commission's Rules of Procedure. The matter
was not submitted on August 3, because an amendment had been £iled by
applicant on July 21, which required further study by the Commission
staff, Staff counsel recommended, however, that a decision: on basic
rates covered by the original application be made in the form of an
Interim decision and that the additional plant. improvements and
resultant incremental rate increases proposed in the amendment be
covered later by a f£imal decision. He further suggested that iIf the
staff's review of the data relating to the amendument Indicated that
further hearing was appropriate, such further hearing be: beld in
‘I..os Angeles. No objections to staff com:sel s recomendations were
, voi’.ced by anyone. at the hearm.g.




A. 53045 ek

Applicant preseuted testimomy of its president, its vice-
president in charge of xevenue requirements, and its assistant
secretary-assistaat manager of the rate evaluation department. The
Comnission staff presentation was made through su accountant and
tiree engineers. In addition, certain evidence of a general nature
covering overall company operations, which had been presented by
witnesses for both applicant and staff in Application No. 53069, the

. ¥ecent Bay District proceeding, was incorporated by referemce.
Seventeen customers. testified, primarily coucerning .,ervice. problems
Service Area and Water System ‘

Applicant ovms and operates watex systems in the Count:’.es
of Countxa Costa, Impexrial, Los Angeles, Orange, Sacramento,

San Bexmaxdino and Ventura, and an electric system in San Bernardizo
County, Ome of the San Bernardino County systems is known as the
Big Bear Distxict, which serves about ten square wfles of terxitory
in three separate areas adjacent to and near. Big Bear Lake. The
areas are designated Big Bear Lake Area, Sugarloaf Area and Rimforest
Area, |

There is relatively little industrial development in the
Blg Bear Distxict and the commercial enterprises are laj:'gely those
associated with a resort area. The approximate distribution of othex
than fire protection customers is & »200 in the 3Big Bear Lake Area,
1,200 in the Sugarloaf Area, and 200 in the Rimforest Area,

Several sources of watexr supply are utilized for the
Big Bear District. Eight vertical wells, 14 slant wells and three
springs supply the Big Bear Lake Area, five vertical wells supply the
Sugarloaf Arxea, and three vertical wells and a .,upplement:al ‘comnection.
to wains of Crestline-Lake Arxrowhead Watex Agency supply the ‘
Rimforest Axea. No treatment is required of the water fxom any of

_ those sources. | | 3 : o




A, 53045 ek

The distribution systewms comsist ‘of; some 130 miles of
distribution mains, ranging in size up to 12-inch but :anluding
considerable amounts of swmall mains, Storage facilities totalling
over two million gallons capacity are located at strategic points in
the three areas to ma:[nta:!.n system pressures and provide storage for
use during peak peri‘ ods of demand. There are about 4,900 metered
sexvices and 1,000 .ﬂat-rate services supplying primarily residentisl
and business custowers, and 320 flat-rate fire protection sexvices
supplying primarily public fire hydrauts. | '
Service )

Staff Exhibit No. 1l statec that there have been only ten
informal complaints received by the Commission from Big Bear Distxict
customers since the bezinning of 1969, and only ome of those related
to sexvice problems. The staff's review of customer complaints :
received at applicant's Big Bear Distxict office disclosed 191
complaints during each of the years 1970 and 1971. About 26 percent
of these complaints originated in the Sugarloaf Area. " About 20 per-
cent of the district’s customers are in the Sugarloaf Area.

The staff also reviewed customers' letters to the C:om:r.ss:f.on
relating to thls rate proceeding. Many of those letters refexrred to
service problems in the Sugarloaf Area during the last week in
December, 1971, primarily comsisting of low pressure and frozen
pipelines. Several of the customers who testified at the hearin,g
referred to those sawe problems. The staff conmcluded that no
significant dissatisfaction with service is evident in the Big Beax
Lake Area snd Rimforest Area but recommended that applicant submit
a plan for improvements in the Sugarloaf Area.

' Othex sexvice complaints were cited by customers who
testified at the hearing. Those complaints relate to such mattexs
as low pressure, inadequate fire protection, dirty water after
applicant’s repair work is completed, delay and poor workmansaip in
replacing streets after repair work is completed, numerous leaks in-
nains, ofl in the wata:-, rusty water, small mains and Inconvenience
or damage to customers premise... from a;;.apl:[ca:m:'«~ wintextime bleeding B
of m *

-3




. \
v

. A. 53045 ek

On the second day of hearing, applicant's president presented
a preliminary report on applicant's investiga:ions into the sexvice
problems brought up by the various customers. Recording pressure
gauges were to be Installed on the premises of customers who had
complained of low pressure, a main flushing program was to be Iasti-
tuted where customers had recelved rusty water, water samples were to
be analyzed where a customer complained of oil in the water, applicant
will work with the local fire district to arrange for fire hydrants
that can be installed in some areas to be selected by the fire |
district, wintertime bleeding of mains for prevention of freezing will
be moved to locations where there is matural drainage, applicant will
arrange for better compaction of txrench £i11: wherever: possible, and an
air relief valve will be installed, The witness also poimted out that
wany of the complaints related to conditions \jwhich bad existed prior
to completion of the many improvements already effected. Late-filed
Exhibit No. & 1s a consolidation of the f:Lnal xeports on the various
customer complaints after all of the mvestigatwns were completed
A review of that exhibit indicates that applicant has made careful
analyses of the problems and taken prompt action to correct them
wherever further steps were needed.

Many of the distribution mains in Big Bear D:L.tr:t.ct wexre
installed at a time when the customer density was considerably lower:
than now. Further, some of the water systems acquired by applicant
£rom other entities had not been adequate even for the more sparse,
eaxly developments. Also, the corrosiveness of the soil in this area
has proven over the years to be higher than expected, wbich has
- shortened the useful life of some mains,

Applicant has installed larger wains when replacing the
original pipes that had xeached the end of theixr useful lives.
Applicant 2lso 1ss Installed supplementary mains where the original
pipes were still usable but where increased water usage or customer
density required additional capacity. Since 1967, applicant has
expended over $700,000 in system improvements In the Big Be&r District.

~lim




Appliomt :Lntends at least to continue its present program.
of system improvements. It contends that any acceleration of the
pProgram should not be confined to the Sugarloaf Area, as suggested by.
the staff's recowmendation, but should be applied selectively wherevex
significant benefits can be achieved In any of the areas within the
district., The amendment to the application proposes an accelerated
five-year program of system. improvements and corresponding atnual
incremental rate increases. The amendment will be considered in a

£inal dec::!.s:ton, after further study by the sta:E:E
A\BCGS

Applicant's present tariZfs for the B:Lg Bear District
Include: xatec for gemeral wetered service in the Big. Bear Lake Area,
Rinforest Axea and Sugarloaf Axea; rates for flat rate sexvice in the
Sugarloaf Area and the Moonridge Zone of the Big Bear Lake Area; and
public and private fixe protection service. Company-wide schedules

for construction and othexr temporary flat rate serviee and for service
to employees also apply.

- The present basic rate levels £or the Big Beax La..ce Area
were e.,tablz.shed in 1952 and wodified in 1967 to eliminate the
distinction between seasonal customers and year-round customers.
Practically all of applicant's investment in facilities to sexve the
public iIs required whether customers use water all year or only on
holidays, weekends and vacations. Also, many of the operating
expenses, such as taxes, depreciation aud mainteoance, are incurred

regaxdless of the pexrcentage of time customers utilize their homes
in the area.

In the Sugarloaf Area, a predecessor of applicant had been
authorized in 1962 to increase its rates upon completion of cermin
- improvements. Applicant acquired the system before the improveme&?é‘
were made, completed the required iwprovements, and requested that
~ only half of the increase authorized for the predeeessor be made
- effecti.ve. That request was granted by the Commissfon.

-5




In the ﬁmfcre...t A:rea, the present rates were e.,tablisheo’.
in 1959 for a predecessor utility, They were continued without cbange
upon applicant’s acquisition of that system, among others, in 1962.

Applicant proposes to fIncrease its rates for general metered
sexvice and for flat-rate rxesidential service in the Moonxidge Zone
of the Big Bear Lake Arxea, and to withdraw the schedule for
residential flat-rate sexvice in the Sugarloaf Area under which no
customexs have been sexved since 1968, No chanpes are proposed in

the other schedules, The following Table I presents a comparison -
of the present rates which applicant proposes to change, the rev'.x’.sed
rat:es reque...ted oy applicant and those authorized herein,




. TABLE I
T_’ébupmison_ OF PATES

Per Servico chnection Per Mbnth(a)
Proposed Authorizod

“Present,

_ - Big Beary R Big BearjRimforost &|Big Bear _ )
Item _Lgke Bimforest’Sugaripaf " Lake Sugarloaf Lake Rimfbrest{Sugarloafr

Metered Servico - S ,
Hinimum Charge(b) $3.00 $6.00 oA $lhw $70&) ' $3|75 $7180 ) $7|30

Quantity Rates{(®) . o . -
- First 3 Cef, - 0,00 _ 0,00 0,00 0.00 0,00 0,00
Next 1 Cof ,00 S 60 ' !55 '55 o !53 55 00

~Next 2 Ccf, : : .50 R . a5 55 53 T W83 '35 0,%
Next 3 Cef, or (et 90 . ' ' ) 35 v99 -53 95 150
Next 1cCef - .50 3 55 .55 3 55 50
Next, 8 Ccf, ' W35 / *> 2 lb5 a‘ls 037 ] tll5 - 37
Nextl 15 ccf, u35 ) ' 7 11‘5 'l"s '37 'hs 7 '37
Nextf 33 ccf; C '35 s J;')' 1’45 . -37 qll')- . '37 )

- Next 84 Cef, p f .35 260 5" N b5 037 b5 37
- Over 150 Ccf r Cc 420 BT ) W25 25, 23 LY 23
5!00@) o -

Flab Rate Service ' OO(d) | - 6.00 5 25(d)

Notes: (a) Annual minimum charges. and annual flat-rate charges shoun as equivalent
' - monthly charges for. comparative purposes, :
(b) Minimum charge tOr a 5/8 x B/L-inch metor, A graduated scale of increased
minimum charges is provided for larger mcters. R 7 _ :
(c) Gcf = 100 cubic feet(» ‘ cel -

(d) Hoonridge Zone only




Applicant proposes several changes which would simplify its |
taxriffs., One such proposed change is a modification of the special .
conditions of the tariffs which now provide basically for amual rates
covering calendar years. The proposed chan,ge would eliminate pro-
ration of opening bills for mew customers by establishi.bgstbe ‘date of
sexrvice, rather than January 1, as the suniversary date for that
customer, Another proposed change would extend to all customers the
option, presently available, pursuant to the tariffs, omly to per-.
nanent residents, permitting them to pay amual mininoumn and flat-xrate
charges subsequent to the initial year in installments, rather thau
lump sums, . The staff witness responsible for review of the pr0posed
changes in spec:'.al conditions of the tariffs testified t:hat the staff
is In favor of those ca.a.n,_,es.

' - Another simplification proposed by applicant is the con=
solidation of the schedules for metered service rates in the Rimforest
and Sugarloaf Areas., A staff witmess pointed out that the quaatity
of water included in the present Sugarloaf Area schedule s 900 cubic
feet per month and that reduction to the 300 cubic feet a].lowed in
the present Rimforest Axea schedule would be a rather severe change
to effect at this time., Ee agreed that 900 cubic feet was excessive
but supgested that the amount be reduced at this time to 600 cubic
feet in the Sugarloaf Area. That appears to be a reasonable Interim:
step in the eventual establishment of & service-charze form of rates
-for the entire Big Bear District, wbich is a long-term obj ect:!.ve of
applicant. The staff recommendation is adopted and will avoid the
-extremely high percentage increases for some users in the Sugaxloaf
Axea which would result from applicant's. proposed consolidation. |




A. 53045 ek

There are other factors which militate against consolidation
of the Rimforest and Sugarloaf Area schedules at this time, One
factor, which is not necessarily countrolling, is the fact that the
Rimforest Area is about 30 wiles away from the rest of the Big Beax
Distxict. More Important is the showing by both applicant and the
staff that uniform rates in the two areas would produce almost: twice
the rate of rxetwrn on the Sugarloaf Area rate base as it would on the
Rimforest Area rate base. With that mach disparity; con5011dation is
not appropriate. -

Results of Operation

'~ Witnesses for applicant and the Comndssiou staff have ‘
amalyzed and estimated applicant's operatiomal results. Summarized
in Table II, from.applicant s Exhibits Nos. 6 and 7 and frowm staff
Exhibit No. 11, are the estimated results of opexation for the test
year 1972, wnder present water rates and wnder those. ‘proposed by
applicant. For comparisom, this table also shows the results of
operations adopted in this decision under the water rates suthorized
herein, Total district operations are chown on the £ixst page of

Table II, These results are segregated on subsequent pages among
the three tariff areas,




A, 5302;5_" ek

TARLE IT
* ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATION

BIG BEAR DISTRICT
TEST YEAR 1972

Item Applfeant  Staff  adepted

At Present. Rates . o
- Operating Revenues $ 380,760 $ - 38L.500

rating ses | - R
Operation & Maintenance 161,500 163,620
Admdn., Gen'l & Miscell. - 19,400 21,370

Ad Valorem & Payroll Taxes SL,LOO : 50,840
Depreciation . , 57,800 58,700

Allocated Common Exp. 21,700 21,000

Subtotal Excl. Taxes Based , 3

Upon Revenue & Income 314,800 315,530

Local Franchise Taxes 2 '?OO> 4, 760)

Income Taxes : (26,040 (2.7 ‘
Total Operating Expenses 293,460 : 297,490 Staff

Net Revenue | 87,500 s7,010 FEstimstes

Rate Base , 1,769,613 1,745,900 AdORYe

Rate of Return AR - 4 - L.98% o

At _Appldcant's Proposed Rates -
Oporating anenues $ 499,420 $ 504,700
ratin s | -

EXcl, Taxes Based Upon Rev. & Inc. 314,800 315,530
Local Franchise Taxes 6,100 6,200

Income Taxes : 2&,260 28,210 :
Total Operating Ebcpenaes . 355, 360,640
Net Revenue 143,960 144,060
Rate of Return S.U%  8.25% -
At_Rates Authorized Herein ' o T T e e
°P°ra.ting Revenues o - - _L-69,200‘5
Ooerating M“s : ‘ . o R
Excl. Taxes Based Upon Rev. & Inc. S o= 315:530'5, o
local Franchise Taxes = , - 57700
Tncome Taxes . 200700
~ 'Total Qpera.ting Expen:.es : - 342,000
Net Revemue ‘ . - =7 ,2001’:‘

Rate Base. . | \ | - 1,7&5,900»”«:_-
Rate of Retur: | - 7.29%:‘1




TABLE 1T
(Continued)

ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATION
BIG BEAR LAKE AREA

TEST YEAR 1972

Ttem
At Present Rates
Opera.ting Revenues

Operating Bxpenses
. Operation & Maintenance
Adrin., Gen'l & Miscell.
Ad Valorem & Payroll Taxes
Depreciation
Allocated Common . Exp
- Subtetal Excl. Taxes Based
. Upon Revenue & Income
local Franchise '.'L‘axes :
Income Taxes .
Total Operating Expenses
Net. Revenue
Rate Base -
Rate of Return

'&AMMM
: OPemting Revenues «

rating ses

Exel. Taxes Based Upon Rev. & Inc.

Local Franchise Taxes

Income Taxes .

Total Operating Expenses

Net Revenue
Rate Base .
Ra.te of Retum

‘ At Rate' Axrthoz'ized Herein
O Operating Revenues

ratin ses ‘
Excl. Taxes Based Upon Rev. & Inc.
Local I-‘rancbise raxe.-. :
Income Taxes .
o Total OPOr&ﬁ-n&ECpenses
Net Revenue '
Rate Base . o
Rate or Returm

A cant.

$ 275,550

18,750

14,390
40,910
42,040

16,100

Staff

: 'Adog od

5 273,200 Y —-

118,550
15,850

Lz, 700 ‘

15.‘ 570

232, 190-' |
3,400
__(2_1,;66_0)

213,930

61,620
1,191,831
5%

$ 36'.1.860

@2>190 o

L ,uo '
22,L30

20,750

,35

20820)

213,310

59,890

1,172,400
5.11%

$ 359,

230,780

4,420
23,200

259,040
202,820 .

1 91',3317'-‘.
| ,,l‘ 8.63%.

258,390
100,620

1 m »400 .
&.59"

Staff -

" Estimates

adopted




TARLE IT
(Continued)

ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATION
TEST YEAR 1972

Item Applicant
At Present Rates ‘ S
Operating jRevcuu_es
rating ' es.
Operation & Maintenance
" Admin., Genfl & Miscell.
Ad Valorem & Payroll “Taxes.

Depreciation
Allocated. Common Exp.

Subtotal Exel. Taxes Based PR
Upon Revenue & Income - 16,280
Local Franchise Taxes

Income Taxes . o 1 ): |
Total Operating Expenses __J%:,%
~ Net Revenue | 3,310

Rate Base ‘113,167
Rate of Return L2928

A't, Aggéantfs Promsed Rates
Authorized Herein

Author+ , -
Operating Ravenues o | % 2,510
ratin ses ‘
Excl. Taxes Based Upon Rev. &: Inc. 16,280
local Franchise Taxes. - . 20
Income Taxes _(30)

Total Operating Ebc'penses : 16,510

5,000
113,167
“Rate of Return L12%

(Rcd._F:.igure).. |




A 53045: ok

TABLE IX
( Continued)

ESTIMATED RESULTS OF OPERATION
SUGARLOAF AREA

TEST YEAR 1972 -

Jtem

At Prezent Rates
Operating Revenues
rating nses .
‘ Opera.tion_-& Madintenance
Admin., Gen'l & Miscell..
Ad Va.‘.l.om ‘& Payroll Taxes
‘Depreciation
Allocated Cormon Exp.
- Subtotal Exel, Taxes Based
- Upon. Revenue & Income
Local Franchise Taxes
Inceme Taxes -
 Total Operating Expenses
Net Revenue
Rate Rase
Rate of Return

At Amﬂic&ni:'s Proposed Rates
Operating Revenues ‘

atin ses

Exel.. Taxes Based Upon Rev. & Inc.

local Franchise Taxes

Income Taxes

- Total Operating Expenses
Net Revenue
Rate Base
Rate of Return
At Rates Authorized Herein

Operating Remues ‘

ratin es
Exel.: ‘.L‘aaces Based Upon Ruv. & Inc.
Iocal” I-‘ranchise Taxes
Inoomo Taxes - -

. Total Operating Expenses
"~ Net Rwenue
- Rate Base
= B_.atg‘dfj_Rptum

 Applicant

$ 87,20

33,780

4,040
20,910 ©

]3)080
—bu520

66,330
1,080
(2,550)
64,860
22,370

LAL,615
2.‘.8‘.%

$ 116 ,050

66,330__’
1,420

12,160

79,930

36,140
LoL, 615

7.78%

‘Staff

- $ 93,300

35,320
L4500
10,620

1,150

o

| 69,330

23,970

160,000
5.21%

$ 126,100

68,070'
1

3e, 590.
150,000

1,520 -

.39% '

Staff
Estimates

Mdopted .

B

—rder—

$ 335)500 a




A, 53045 ek

From Table II it can be determined that applicant's
requested rates would result in an increase of about 31 percent for
the combined aveas in the Big Bear District, 31 percent for the
Big Bear Lake Axea alome, 20 percent for the Rimforest Area ,315’?3:
and 33 pexcent for the Sugarloaf Area alome, whereas the rates
authorized herein will produce corresponding increases, xespectively,
of 22, 22, 20 and 24 percent. The percentage increase for individual

bills will vaxry somewhat, depending upon. type of sexvice and level
of use,

Operating Revenues LE:qpenses and Rate Base
' The differences between the Big Bear District revenue
estimates Presented by applicant and the staff result from the fact
that the staff had wmore recent information on actual nunbers of
custowers in the various areas. The staff revenue. estimates aﬁd
corresponding local francnise tax estimates are adopted in Table II.
S:.m:l.larly, the principal diffexrence between the B:tg Bear
District direct expense estimates, exclusive of taxes, and the rate
base estimates, presented by applicant and the staff stem from the
availability of wore recent informationm at the time the staff
estimates were being prepared, The staff estimates of those expenses
and rate bases are adopted in Iable II. '
The reasons for adopting the staff estimates of indirect or
allocated expenses relating to spplicant's overall operations wexe
discussed in Decision No. 80586, dated Octobexr 11, 1972, in
Application No. 53069, the recent decision involving applicant's Bay
‘District, Thae basic data is the same in both proceedings. The staff
‘estimate of common expenses allocated to Big Bear Distr:!:cu is adopted
in Table II.
In preparing the 1972 calendar year ad valorem tax estimates
presented in Exhibit No. 11, the staff took exception to both the
basic data used by applicant in Exhibit No. & and the manner in which
those data were used in projecting 1972-73 fiscal year tax estimates,
Applicant’s tax witness conceded that corrections to the Exhibit No. 6

estimte, of ad valorem taxes were appron::l'.ate and inco:'porated them




A. 53045 ek

There is still an issue as to the projection of 1972-73
ad valorem taxes, half of which fiscal year taxes are an operating
expense in the calendar year 1972. Based upon a reasonably well-
defined historical upward trend in the composite tax rate applicable
to plant in this district, applicant's estimate assumed a corntinuation
of that trend into 1972-73. The staff witmess, on the other haud,
assumed that the 1972-73 rate would be the same as the actual xate
- for 1971-72. We bave stated in numerous previous decisions ovexr a
pexiod of several years that it is appropriate to project a reasonably
well-defined trend in ad valorem tax rates when estimating future
expenses., However, in view of the gemeral efforts being undertaken
on a national level to reduce inflatiomary pressures and in particular,
because of the required finding that the rates authorized berein 'do
not reflect future inflationary expectations', the use by the staff of
the latest lmown ad valorem tax rates is appropriate in this
proceeding., The staff ad valorem tax estimates are adopted in
Table IX. -

"  The various differemces between applicant's-.- and t:he staff’ s

estimates of operating expenses result in differences in estimates of
income taxes. The income taxes adopted im Table II are consistent
with the revenues and expenses adopted in that table.
Rate of Returm

The basic for a 7.50 pexrcent allowable return on applicant's
rate base and corresponding 11.8 percent return on coommon equity is
discussed in Decision No. 80586, supra. ' The rates. requested by
applicant for the Rimforest Area will not produce that high a return
but we do not comsider it approPriat:e to authorize at this t:’.me a
higher level of rates than requested, If we were to grant rates in
the Big Bear Lake and Sugarloaf systems which would, in combination
with the Rimforest rates, produce a composite 7.50 rate of retuxn for -
the Big Bear Distxict, the Big Bear Lake Area ‘customers and Sugarloaf
Area customers would be subsidizing the Rimforest customers. We
therefore have authorized rates for the Biz Bear Lake Area and-
Sugarloaf Axea which produce the allowable 7.50 percent return in
each. This results in a composite 7. 29 pexcent rate of return for
the Big Bear DiSmCu. -15-




- Findings and Conclusion
The Coumission finds that: | .

l.a. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the rates
proposed by appl:féant for the Big Bear Lake Area and Sugar19a£ Axéa-
are excessive, . | ' -

b. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses and rate base for the testv' '
year 1972 reasomably indicate the xresults of applicant's operations
for the near future. - ‘ '

C. A rate of return of not greater than 7.5 percent on
applicant’s rate base for 1972, aud the corresponding 11.8 percent
retwrn on coumon equity are reasonable. '

d. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and charges authorfzed herein are reasonable; |
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future wmjust and unreasonable, '

' 2, In Compliance with Rule 23.1 of the Commission's Rules of
Procedure: ' S | '

2. The increased rates are expected to prov:f.’de 3
an increase of $84,700 in applicant’s amnual
Xevenues, \

b. The rate of return on the hetein. adopted rate
base is expected to be 7.29 percent, as compared
with 4.98 percent at present rates.,

¢. The increases are cost-justified and do not

reflect future inflationary expectations; the
Increases are reduced to reflect productivity
gains; the increases are the minimum rates which
dare necessary to assure continued and adequate
sexvice; and there is no inerease in the rate
of return allowed previously in Decision No.
80586, dated October 11, 1972, in Application
No. 53069, and is the minimum rate of return
needed to attract capital.at reasonable cost
and which will not impair -applicant's credit.

The Coumission concludes that the application should be
. granted to the extent set forth in the oxder which follows.




A, 53045 ek

INTERTM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order,
applicant Southern California Water Company is authorized to file for
its Biz Bear District the revised rate schedules attached to the order
- as Appendix A, and concurrently to withdraw and cancel Schedule No.
BES-24R. Such £iling shall comply with Gemexal Ordexr No. 96~A., The
effective date of the revised schedules shall be four days after the

date of f£iling. The revised schedules shall apply only to service
rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

- The effective date of this oxder shall be twen:y days after
the date hereof,

N&erdER mio

dayf'

Commissiomer J. P. Vukasin, Jr.. beimg.
necessarily absent. Aid not participate -
in the disposition of this precoeding.

Commisodoner Thomas Moran. being.
negessarily adscat, 4&id not pm.ncz.pato
in the Aisposition of t.hi; proceed;x;z

!




APPENDIX A
Page L of 7.

Schedule No. BEL-1
BIG_BRAR DISTRICT

Big Boar Iake Tariff Area
CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water ser\ricc.

'I'ERRI‘I‘ORY
Bd.g ‘Bear Lake and Moonzﬁ.d.ge, and vicinity, San Bcrnardino Co\.mty.

RATES N
" Per Meter -
*-Per-’ Month -

Quantity Rates: : _ - -
mst 300 cu.ft. oxr 1053 .t-..".r...’.....' | $ 3-75
Next 700 ¢u.ft., per 100 cu.ft.  ..... ceene 23

Next 14,000 cu.ft., per 100 cUuft. .eocvoewens 37
Over 15,000 ‘cu.ft., per 100 cuft. ..ol .23

Mindimm Charge: |

"For 5/8 x 3/l~inch BOLOD cveevnccocsccanoncans
For 3/L-5nCh MELET  eeuerrenrnneeniannn.
For : 1-inch meter .oceeececeeeercorecas
For 13-inch meter .eieeeeseccienerrennn:
For 2-inch meter ....viieecececmmosens
For S=inch meter .e.cceeiecenciecoceon
For 4=inch meter cersssrescsrensnnenns
For 6-inch meter .ooiiiiieeeniiiccaen
For 8~inch metor_" ....-..‘.....-........

The Miaimun Charge w1l ents tle the customer
to tke quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

(Contirued)

«»
L
3
\h

188888888%

B awmw

B&R

0
'Q\




Schedule No. BEL~1

BIG BEAR DISTRICT
Big Bear lake Tar<iff Area

(Continued)

SPECTAT, CONDITIONS

l. Applicant for service shall pay in advance an amount equal
to the miniemm charge for service for a perfiod of twelve months.
This payment will entitle the customer to the quantity of water cach
month for twelve months which the monthly minimun charge will purchase
at the quantity rates. _ o . :

_ 2. | Aftor twelve months of service the customer will be billed
at the monthly rate above with the minimum charge billed in advance.




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 7

Schedule No. BBR-1

BIG BEAR DISTRICT
Rimforest Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY |
Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Rimforest, ond vicinify, San Bernardino Cowmty.

RATES

Qua.nti"t.y Rates:

First 300 cu.ft. or 1es3 .ieveveveeivnnen.  $ 7.80
Next 700 cu.ft., per 100 CWff. ceviveeeo. 5o
Next. 14,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. A
Over 15,000 cu.i‘t., per 100 cu.i‘t.. ceesresser W25

V.inimm Cha.rge. _

FOr 5/8 X 3/4-4nch DELOr weuvernrennsnnnsn. $ 7.80 -
For 3/4=SnCh MOLLT  weveerroeiennnnnn $.50"
For I-inch meter .iiiiiicivevennnnios, 12,00
For lﬁ-—::".nch DOLEY e innenarssecenn - 15.00
For: 2=inch MeLer. seeeeiceencnnnnn. .. 20,00 -

Per Meter
Per Month =~ -

POZ‘ B—i.nCh m@t@r . -..--.o-‘.o‘o.-r--.-oo-- ‘ 35—00' ‘ _‘ |
FOI' A-indl' mmr .-.a...q----o--coo--. 50-00 -

FOZ' 6—inCh. meter o-.ob-—.------aoo-.o-' ‘ 75-00'
FOI‘ . &indlmetcr -o..c-o---‘ro-‘-o'oo-..-.o-' loo.oo

The Minimm Chargo will entitle the customor
to the quantity of water which that mindmum
charge will purch.ase at the Quantity Rates.

( Conta.nued.)




A. 530L5 ek

APPENDIX A
Page L of 7.

Schedule No. BER-1

BIG BEAR DISTRYCT
Rimforest Tariff Areca

CENERAL, METERED SERVICE
( Coz;tirmed)

SPECTAL_CONDITIONS

1. Applicant for service shall pay in advance an amownt equal
to the minirmum charge for service for a period of twelve months. '

This payment will entitle the customer to tho gquantity of water edch‘ |

month for twelve months which the monthly mindmwm charge will purchase
at the quantity ratos. ' ' ‘ ' ;

2. After twelve months of service the customer will be billed .
at the month.'ly rate above with the minimum charge billed in gdvanqef;_.

(1)

(T)

(1) B




A. 530L5 ok

APPENDIX A
Page 5 oL 7

Schedule No. BBS-1

BIG BEAR DISTRICT
Sugarloaf Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED. SERVICE

APPLICABITITY

| Applicable to all metered water sowipe;
TERRITORY .
Suga.rloai‘ and vicinity, San Bernardmo County-.

o Per Metcr,j“j
Quantity Rates:

First 600 cu.ﬂ'. or lcss cecssctcencaseanee $ 7 30' o
Next 400 cu.ft., por 100 S seeeenonnn W50
Next 14,000 cu.ft., por 100 cuefte wveeeennnn W37
Over 15,000 cu.i‘t-, per 100 eu.ft. cenveoea.. W23

M:x.mmm Cha.x-ge- :

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter ......... cevesecnnens $ 7.30'.,
For 3/Urinch MELOr eerverevreononeconnons 9.00°
For - 1-inch meter ....o..... ceeestnsenn 12.00-
For 134nCh MELOT  rmeesmemneeoenieann s 14,000

For 2=inch meter _.....~...............' - 1850
For 3-Inch meter .o.ciiiiiieiiiiiiecan 35.00
For L-Inch MEtOr  cevicveecnnecnsonoene. 5000
For b~inch MOLEr eveeervenn... cemceanes 7500
For 8~INCh MELEr crvivrvrvecrionnnoonn 100.00

The Minfzum Charge will entitle the customer

to the quantity of water which that rminfmm

charge will purchase st the Quantity Ra.tes.
(Continued)




A 53045 ek |
APPENDTX A
Page 6 of 7

Schedule No. BBS-1

BIG BEAR DISTRICT
Sugarload Tarils Awmen

GENERSL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Applicant for service shall pay in advence an amount oqual
to the minimum charge for service for a period of twelve months.
This payment will entitle the customer to the qQuantity of water cach

month for twelve months which the menthly minimum charge will purchase ‘.‘
at the quantity rates. -

2. After twelve months of service the customer Will be billed
at the monthly rate above with the minfmum charge billed in advance.




| A. SBOAST’ ek

APPENDIX A -
Page 7 oL 7 -

Schedule No. BBM-2

BIG BEAR DISTRICT
Moonrdidge Tariff Area

FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY |
Applicable to all flat rate water service:

TERRITORY

Moonridge and vicinity, San Bernardino County.

i

RATES | S
Per service comnection per month v..,.......;..“L.'...‘..;, - $5.00°

SPECTAL CONDYTTONS.

1. Applicant for service shall pay in advance an amount o
~oqual. to the flat rate charge for service for.a period of twelve
months, - p

2. After twelve monmths of service the customer will be
billed in advance at the monthly rate above.

3. For service covered by the above classification, if the
utility so elocts, a meter shall be installed and service provided ‘
under Schedule No. BBL-1, General Metered Service. i ' :




